

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

STEVEN DOUGLAS HLEBO,
Defendant and Appellant.

No. H047358

(Santa Clara
County
Superior
Court No.
217076)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
THE HONORABLE SHARON A. CHATMAN, JUDGE

Joseph Doyle, ESQ.
Staff Attorney
State Bar No.: 271447
95 S. Market Street, Suite 570
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 241-6171
fax: (408) 241-2877
joe@sdap.org

Attorney for Appellant
Steven Douglas Hlebo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF	11
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
a. The day of the incident	11
b. The search for Kyle	13
c. The descriptions of Hlebo and Myrick	14
d. The recorded phone call.....	16
e. The defense evidence	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Trial Court Deprived Hlebo of His Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment Right to Present a Defense by Excluding Evidence of His Visual Hallucinations the Day of the Killing; Hlebo was Deprived of the Effective Assistance of Counsel Under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments	18
A. Introduction.....	18
B. Cognizability	20
C. Standard of review	22
D. The court erred in excluding evidence of Hlebo’s visual hallucinations.....	23
E. The error was prejudicial under any standard	27
F. Defense counsel’s failure to provide a sufficient offer of proof deprived Hlebo of the effective assistance of counsel under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

II. Defense Counsel’s Failure to Object to Evidence of Myrick’s Good Character Deprived Hlebo of the Effective Assistance of Counsel Under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution..... 34

 A. Introduction..... 34

 B. Cognizability 35

 C. Reasonably competent counsel would have objected to the inadmissible testimony 36

 D. The admission of the character evidence was prejudicial 39

III. The Jury Instructions on Murder Misstated the Law on Provocation and Did Not Require the Prosecution to Prove the Absence of Provocation and Heat of Passion, Thereby Depriving Hlebo of His Right to Due Process and Trial by Jury Under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments 40

 A. Introduction..... 40

 B. Cognizability and standard of review 42

 C. The homicide instructions omitted an element from the definition of murder and misstated the burden of proof on heat of passion and thus were “clearly erroneous.”

 D. Even if the instructions were not “clearly erroneous,” the jurors likely misapplied them 51

 E. The error was prejudicial under any standard 56

IV. The cumulative errors mandate reversal under both state law and the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 59

CONCLUSION 61

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 63

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL & U.S. MAIL..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashby v. Ashby (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th, 491..... 53,54

Batchelor v. State (Ind. 2019) 119 N.E.3d 550 54

Boyde v. California (1990) 494 U.S. 370..... 42,46

Chambers v. Mississippi (1973) 410 U.S. 284 23,27,59

Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S.18 27,28,56,60

Cooper v. Mart Associates (1964) 225 Cal.App.2d 108..... 21

Crane v. Kentucky (1986) 476 U.S. 683 23,27

Estelle v. McGuire (1991) 502 U.S. 62 43,56

Hernandez v. Amcord, Inc. (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 659..... 22

Ho v. Carey (9th Cir. 2003) 332 F.3d 587 43

In re Arturo A. (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 229 35

In re Winship (1970) 397 U.S. 358 43,50

In re Woods (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 740 53

Lilly v. Virginia (1999) 527 U.S. 116 28

Maher v. People (1862) 10 Mich. 212 30,31

Middleton v. McNeil (2004) 541 U.S. 433..... 44,51

Miller v. Alabama (2012) 567 U.S. 460 53

Montana v. Egelhoff (1996) 518 U.S. 37 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Mullaney v. Wilbur (1975) 421 U.S. 684..... 23,41,45,46,50,55,58

Old Chief v. United States (1997) 519 U.S. 172 24,39,60

Parle v. Runnels (9th Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 922 60

People v. Alvarez (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 679..... 58

People v. Asbury (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 362 33,36,38

People v. Barton (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186..... 24

People v. Beltran (2013) 56 Cal.4th 935 20,26,27,30,31,32,50,55

People v. Bolinski (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 705 21,22,32

People v. Breverman (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142..... 28,56

People v. Briggs (1962) 58 Cal.2d 385..... 21,22,32

People v. Carrington (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145..... 59

People v. Catlin (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81..... 43

People v. Cortes (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 873..... 23,27

People v. Cummings (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233..... 44,49

People v. Elguera (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1214 43,51

People v. Elmore (2014) 59 Cal.4th 121 26,31

People v. Flannel (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668..... 28

People v. Flood (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470..... 43,44,51,56

People v. Grimes (2016) 1 Cal.5th 698 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

People v. Guizar (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 487 35

People v. Gurule (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 37

People v. Hill (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 60

People v. Houston (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186 43,56

People v. Hurtado (1883) 63 Cal. 288..... 28

People v. Jacobs (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 728 22

People v. Kurtzman (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 322..... 48

People v. Landry (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52..... 47

People v. Le (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 516 29

People v. Ledesma (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641 28,33,36

People v. Lee (1999) 20 Cal.4th 47 37

People v. Lemcke (2021) 11 Cal.5th 644..... 53

People v. Linn (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 46 54

People v. Manriquez (2005) 37 Cal. 4th 547 29

People v. Mayfield (1993) 5 Cal.4th 142 33

People v. Mendoza Tello (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264..... 35

People v. Moran (1970) 1 Cal.3d 755..... 48,49

People v. Moye (2009) 47 Cal.4th 537 23,27,49,56

People v. Mazinga (1983) 34 Cal.3d 926 33,36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

People v. Najera (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 212 29

People v. Nazeri (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1101 57

People v. Pope (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412..... 36

People v. Posey (2004) 32 Cal.4th 193 42

People v. Rios (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450..... 23,41,45,46,50,55,58

People v. Saavedra (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 561 32

People v. Schuller (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 221 57

People v. Snead (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1088..... 43

People v. Soojian (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 491..... 28

People v. Stratton (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 87 35

People v. Stritzinger (1983) 34 Cal.3d 505..... 60

People v. Thomas (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 630 56

People v. Valentine (1946) 28 Cal.2d 121..... 28,29

People v. Waidla (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 22

People v. Watson (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 28

People v. Wickersham (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307 23,27

People v. Wilcox (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 618 54

People v. Wilkins (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333 28

People v. Williams (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Rivera v. Division of Industrial Welfare (1968)
265 Cal.App.2d 576..... 53,54

Strickland v. Washington (1984) 466 U.S. 668 32,33,36,39

Taylor v. Kentucky (1978) 436 U.S. 478..... 60

United States v. Becerra (9th Cir. 2019) 939 F.3d 995 54

United States v. Robinson (7th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 878 54

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution
article I, section 15..... 32,36

United States Constitution
Sixth Amendment 18,23,32,34,36,40,51
Fourteenth Amendment 18,23,32,34,36,40,51,59,60

STATUTES

Code Civil Procedure
§ 646..... 21
§ 647..... 21

Evidence Code
§ 354..... 20,21,32
§ 356..... 18,21
§ 1101..... 36,37
§ 1103..... 36
§ 1126..... 47

Penal Code
§ 187..... 11,23
§ 197..... 47
§ 1096..... 43,50
§ 1237..... 11
§ 1259..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

§ 3051..... 54

MISCELLANEOUS

CALCRIM No. 200 48

CALCRIM No. 500 40

CALCRIM No. 520 40,44

CALCRIM No. 521 40,44

CALCRIM No. 522 40

CALCRIM No. 570 40,41,46,47

Deise & Paternoster (2013) *More Than a “Quick Glimpse of the Life”: The Relationship Between Victim Impact Evidence and Death Sentencing*, 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 611, 628 39

Dressler, *Rethinking Heat of Passion: A Defense in Search of a Rationale* (1982), 73 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 421, 467 30

Elwork et al., *Juridic Decisions: In Ignorance of the Law or in Light of It?* (1977) 1 Law & Hum. Behav. 163 52

Fisher, *The Jury’s Rise as Lie Detector* (1997) 107 Yale L.J. 575, 593, fn. 48 58

Gilliam v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture (E.D. Pa. 2020) 486 F.Supp.3d 856, 861, citing Schanzenbach & Pitts, *How Much Has Food Insecurity Risen? Evidence from the Census Household Pulse Survey* (2020) Northwestern Inst. for Policy Research 54

Griffin, *Narrative, Truth, and Trial* (2013) 101 Geo. L.J. 281, 293 24

Marder, *Bringing Jury Instructions Into the Twenty-First Century* (2006), 81 Notre Dame L.Rev 449 51,52,53,54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Redbird, *The Impact of Jury Instructions on Heat of Passion Manslaughter Determinations* (2022) Northwestern Inst. for Policy Research, at p. 6, available at <https://www.ipr.northwestern.edu/documents/working-papers/2022/wp-22-08.pdf>, last visited February 1, 2022 53,55,59

Reifman et al., *Real Jurors' Understanding of the Law in Real Cases* (1992) 16 Law & Hum. Behav. 539 53
